          Number: 177
Originally Issued: 11/24/2010 Revised: 05/05/2026 Valid Through: 11/30/2026
The product described in this Uniform Evaluation Service (UES) Report has been evaluated as an alternative material, design or method of construction in order to satisfy and comply
with the intent of the provision of the code, as noted in this report, and for at least equivalence to that prescribed in the code in quality, strength, effectiveness, fire resistance, durability
and safety, as applicable, in accordance with Section 104.2.3 of the 2024 IBC and Section 104.11 of previous editions. This document shall only be reproduced in its entirety.
Produced by International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials. All rights reserved. Printed in the United States.  Ph: 1-877-4IESRPT • Fax: 909.472.4171
web: www.uniform-es.org • 4755 East Philadelphia Street, Ontario, California 91761-2816 – USA
                  Page 1 of 9

HRC® 555 headed ends shall be packaged with a label
bearing the manufacturer’s name (Headed Reinforcement
Corporation), model designation, and size. HRC® 670 and
HRC® 670L T-Heads, HRC® 350 T-Heads, and HRC® 551
Anchor Heads shall have product markings etched directly on
the head. These markings shall include the product name, a
unique lot number or heat number, and the size of the
reinforcing bar with which the head is to be used. All
products shall include the unique heat code identification, the
letter “H”, to indicate that the product has been produced to
the ASTM A970 Annex A1 specification, and the Uniform
Evaluation Service Report Number (IAPMO UES ER-177).
Products prepared by officially licensed fabricators may have
additional unique identifiers that correspond to the fabricator.
Either IAPMO UES Mark of Conformity may also be used as
shown below:
or
IAPMO UES ER-177
For additional information about this evaluation report please visit
www.uniform-es.org or email at info@uniform-es.org
TABLE 1 – EVALUATED PRODUCTS: SIZE AND MATERIAL GRADE1
Reinforcement Material
Compatible Reinforcing Bar Sizes (No.)
HRC® 555 Series HRC® 670
Series
HRC® 670L
Series
HRC® 350
Series
T-Head
HRC® 551
Series
ASTM A706/A615
Grade 60 4 - 14 5 – 18 5 – 18 4 - 11 14 and 18
ASTM A615
Grade 75 2 8 - 11 --- --- --- ---
ASTM A706/615
Grade 80 2 5 - 11 7 – 18 7 – 18 4 - 11 14 and 18
1 Note: For compliance with the IBC and either ACI 318-19 and ACI 318-14 Chapter 17, or ACI 318-11 Appendix D as anchorage, additional
data needs to be prepared by the registered design professional and approved by the building official to justify how the headed bars are
substantiated in accordance with Section 17.1.3 of ACI 318-19 and ACI 318-14 or Section D.2.3 of ACI 318-11. Section 4.1.5 of this
report provides additional information.
2 Note: The scope of applicability is described in Section 4.1.1 of this report, which varies with the edition of ACI 318.
TABLE 2 - DIMENSIONS OF HRC 555 HEADED REINFORCING BARS
Dimensions Bar size #4 #5 #6 #7 #8 #9 #10 #11
Reinforcing
bar
db, Diameter
[in] 0.500 0.625 0.750 0.875 1.000 1.128 1.270 1.410
Ab, Area [in2] 0.20 0.31 0.44 0.60 0.79 1.00 1.27 1.56
Head
*Tmin [in] 0.25 0.31 0.38 0.44 0.50 0.56 0.64 0.70
D [in] 1.14 1.42 1.69 1.97 2.25 2.56 2.87 3.19
Abrg [in2] 0.82 1.27 1.80 2.45 3.18 4.14 5.20 6.43
For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 sq. in. = 645 mm2, 1 foot = 305 mm.
* Head thickness shall be no larger than bar diameter
Number: 177
Originally Issued: 11/24/2010 Revised: 05/05/2026 Valid Through: 11/30/2026
Page 5 of 9
FIGURE 1 – HRC® 555 HEADED REINFORCING BARS
TABLE 3 – DIMENSIONS OF HRC 670 T-HEAD FOR USE WITH REINFORCING BARS
Dimensions Bar Size #5 #6 #7 #8 #9 #10 #11 #14 #18
Reinforcing
bar
db, Diameter (in) 0.625 0.75 0.875 1.0 1.128 1.27 1.41 1.69 2.26
Ab, Area (in2) 0.31 0.44 0.60 0.79 1.00 1.27 1.56 2.25 4.00
Head
D1 (in) 1.5 1.75 2.08 2.375 2.625 3.0 3.5 4.0 5.25
D2 (in) 1.75 1.875 2.25 2.5 2.75 3.25 3.625 4.0 5.25
L (in) 2.22 2.48 2.8 3.3 3.35 3.7 4.2 4.9 6.25
X (in) 0.5 0.5 0.625 0.625 0.75 0.875 1.0 1.07 1.07